Standard Chartered Bank, 6th Floor, Trade Services, Raheja Towers, 26/27, MG Road, 
Bangalore 560 001, have agreed to give the Contractor such a Bank Guarantee; Now 
Therefore we hereby affirm that we are the Guarantor and responsible to you, on 
behalf of the Contractor up to a total of Rs. 135,084,911.56/- (Indian Rupees One 
Hundred Thirty Five Million Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven and Paise 
Fifty Six Only), and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand and 
without cavil or argument, any sum or sums within the limits of Rs.

135,084,911.56/-(Indian Rupees One Hundred Thirty Five Million Eighty Four
Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven and Paise Fifty Six Only) as aforesaid without your
needing to prove or to show grounds of reasons for your demand for the sum
specified therein. We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt
from the Contractor before presenting us with the demand.

[...]

This guarantee will remain valid until 28 (twenty eight) days after the
date of issue of the Defect Liability Certificate but not beyond 19.07.2005.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein above:

1. Our liability under this guarantee shall not exceed Rs. 135,084,911.56/-(Indian
Rupees One Hundred Thirty Five Million Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven
and Paise Fifty Six Only);

2. This bank guarantee shall remain in force only up to and inclusive of 19.07.2005;
and

3. We are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or any part thereof under this Bank
guarantee only and only if you serve upon us a written claim or demand (and which